

Monterey County Board of Supervisors

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Mary L. Adams, seconded by Supervisor John M. Phillips to:

a. Introduce, waive the reading, and set March 9, 2021 as the date to consider the adoption of an ordinance amending Chapter 12.44 of the Monterey County Code to rescind Article VII and Article VIII, and add an amended Article VII to the Monterey County Code to make the California Vehicle Code applicable to all private roads generally held open for public use in the East Garrison Subdivision, Phases One, Two, and Three, in the East Garrison area of the unincorporated County.

b. Find that the adoption of the ordinance is categorically exempt per Section 15301(c) of the CEQA Guidelines.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 23rd day of February 2021, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting February 23, 2021.

Dated: February 26, 2021 File ID: ORD 21-001 Agenda Item No.: 27 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Julian Lorenzana, Dep